retirement, as well as in the event of advance payment requests;

-  it discounted each probability-based payment at the measurement date.

Here below are the demographic assumptions used by the actuary in measuring the provision for employee

benefits:

- death: RG48 mortality tables issued by the State General Accounting Department;

- disability: INPS tables based on age and gender;

- pension: 100% on reaching the requirements of the general compulsory insurance (AGO,

Assicurazione Generale Obbligatoria).

For the Parent Company IRCE SpA, the following technical-economic assumptions were made:

 31/12/2018 31/12/2017

Annual discount rate 1.13%  0.88%

Annual inflation rate 1.50%  1.50%

Annual rate of increase of employee termination

indemnities

2.625%  2.625%

The IBOXX Corporate AA index with a 7-10 year duration as of the measurement date was used as a

benchmark for the discount rate.

The annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities is equal to 75% of inflation, plus 1.5

percentage points.

Here below are the disclosures required by IAS 19

Sensitivity analysis of IRCE S.p.A.’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 31/12/2017

Inflation rate +0.25%   4,199

Inflation rate -0.25%   4,093

Discount rate +0.25%   4,062

Discount rate -0.25%   4,233

Turnover rate +1%   4,124

Turnover rate -1%   4,170

Service cost:  0.00

Duration of the plan: 8.9

Sensitivity analysis of ISOMET AG’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 31/12/2017

Inflation rate -0.25%   1,122

Inflation rate +0.25%   1,068

Discount rate -0.25%   921

Discount rate +0.25%   1,258

Turnover rate -0.25%   1,153

Turnover rate +0.25%   1,038

2018 service cost with +0.25% discount rate: €/000 136

2018 service cost with +0.25% turnover rate: €/000 149

Duration of the plan: 17.5.

   Financial Statements 31/12/2018

 64

15. CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities are broken down as follows:

€/000 31/12/2018   31/12/2017

- Payables due to banks 49,931  49,824

- Mark to Market Derivatives 64  855

Total 49,995  50,679

The item “Mark to Market Derivatives” refers to the Mark to Market (Fair Value) measurement of USD and GBP

forward contracts outstanding as of 31/12/2018 of the Parent Company IRCE S.p.A.

With regard to financial liabilities, the overall net financial position of the Group, calculated in accordance

with the provisions of Consob Communication 6064293 dated 28 July 2006 and CESR recommendation dated

10 February 2005, was as follows:

€/000 31/12/2018   31/12/2017

Cash 7,019   7,752

Other current financial assets* 295*  13

Liquid assets 7,314  7,765

Current financial liabilities (49,995)  (49,914)*

[…]

exchange rate risks in relation to its copper purchases, which it partly carries out in dollars; it hedges

such transactions using forward contracts. It is also exposed to foreign currency translation risks for

its investments in Brazil, the UK, India, Switzerland, Poland and China.

As for the foreign currency translation risk, the Group believes this risk mainly concerns the

investment in Brazil due to the high volatility of the Real, which affects the investment's carrying

amount. During 2018, the Brazilian currency depreciated by about 12% since the beginning of the

year, with a significant recovery in the last quarter.

   Financial Statements 31/12/2018

 70

Here below is a sensitivity analysis that shows the hypothetical accounting effects on the Group's

statement of financial position, simulating a +5% (further depreciation of the Real) -5% (recovery of

the Real) change in the EUR/BRL exchange rate compared to 31 December 2018 (4.444 EUR/BRL):

   Change in EUR/BRL exchange rate

Consolidated statement of financial
position data   +5% -5%

€/million 31/12/2018 Change Change

Non-current assets 55.35  (0.65) 0.72

Current assets 177.65  (1.23) 1.36

TOTAL ASSETS 233.00  (1.88) 2.08

Total Shareholders' Equity 131.30  (1.79) 1.97

Non-current liabilities 24.94  0.00  0.00

Current liabilities 76.76  (0.09) 0.11

TOTAL LIABILITIES 233.00  (1.88) 2.08

 Interest rate risk

The Group obtains short and medium/long-term bank financing at floating rates. The risk of wide

fluctuations in interest rates is not considered significant and therefore the Group does not implement

special hedging policies.

Here below is a sensitivity analysis showing the effects on the result, simulating a +/- 25 basis points

change in interest rates:

   Change in interest rates

Consolidated income statement data   +25 bps -25 bps

€/million Year 2018 Change Change

Turnover 355.40  - -

EBITDA 14.96  - -

EBIT 7.54  - -

Net profit 5.88  (0.11) 0.11

 Risks related to fluctuations in prices of raw materials

The main raw material used by the Group is copper. The changes in its price can affect margins as

well as financial requirements. In order to mitigate the potential effect on margins of changes in the

price of copper, the Group implements a hedging policy using forward contracts on the positions

generated by operating activities. The average Euro per Kg copper price for 2018 has shown an

increase of 1.23% as compared to the same figure for 2017.

A sensitivity analysis is provided below which shows the effects on the turnover and profit/loss of the

Group by simulating a change in the copper price of +/- 5% versus the average LME price in 2018:

   Change in the price of copper

Consolidated income statement data   +5% -5%

€/million Year 2018 Change Change

Turnover 355.40  13.50  (13.50)

EBITDA 14.96  3.06  (2.57)

EBIT 7.54  3.06  (2.57)

   Financial Statements 31/12/2018

 71

Financial risks

These are risks associated with financial resources.

 Credit risk

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk. The Group monitors this risk using adequate

assessment and lending procedures with respect to each credit position. Selected insurance policies

are taken out in order to limit insolvency risk.

 Liquidity risk

Based on its financial situation, the Group rules out the possibility of difficulties in meeting obligations

[…]

death and retirement, as well as in the event of advance payment requests;

- it discounted each probability-based payment at the measurement date.

Here below are the demographic assumptions used by the actuary in measuring the provision for employee

benefits:

- death: RG48 mortality tables issued by the State General Accounting Department;

- disability: INPS tables based on age and gender;

- pension: 100% on reaching the requirements of the general compulsory insurance (AGO,

Assicurazione Generale Obbligatoria).

In addition, the following technical-economic assumptions were made:

 31/12/2018 31/12/2017

Annual discount rate 1.13% 0.88%

Annual inflation rate 1.50% 1.50%

Annual rate of increase of employee termination

indemnities

2.625% 2.625%

The IBOXX Corporate AA index with a 7-10 year duration as of the measurement date was used as a

benchmark for the discount rate.

The annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities is equal to 75% of inflation, plus 1.5

percentage points.

Here below are the disclosures required by the new IAS 19.

Sensitivity analysis of IRCE S.p.A.’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 31/12/2018

Inflation rate +0.25%   4,199

Inflation rate -0.25%   4,093

Discount rate +0.25%   4,062

Discount rate -0.25%   4,233

Turnover rate +1%   4,124

Turnover rate -1%   4,170

Service cost: 0.00

Duration of the plan: 8.9

16. CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities are broken down as follows:

€/000 31/12/2018  31/12/2017

- Payables due to banks 46,268  45,018

- Mark to Market Derivatives 64  855

Total 46,332  45,873

   Financial Statements 31/12/2018

 112

The item “Mark to Market Derivatives” refers to the Mark to Market (Fair Value) measurement of USD and

GBP forward contracts outstanding as of 31/12/2018.

With regard to financial liabilities, the net financial position of the Company, excluding intra-group

financial receivables, calculated in accordance with the provisions of Consob Communication 6064293 dated

28 July 2006 and CESR recommendation dated 10 February 2005, was as follows:

€/000 31/12/2018  31/12/2017